INSTRUGTIVO DE OPERACION, GENTROS DE SERVICIO Y POLIZA
DE GARANTIA. ADVERTENCIA: LEASE ESTE INSTRUCTIVO ANTES
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WALT Incusvial Tool Co , 761 East Joppa Rozd, Batimors, MO 21266,
(IUNGS-GIH1) Form No. 63377400 DWE4D, DW341, DC490 Copyright & 2003, 2004

i trademarks for cne or mare DEWALT power locls: the yillow 2nd b ior scheme: the
i pyramide on ha handgrip: the kit box corlfiguration; and the array of
iozenge-ataned humps an the surfase of the ook

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS ABOUT THIS OR ANY DeWALT TOOL,
CALL US TOLL FREE AT: 1-800-4-DEWALT {1-800-433-9258)
General Safety Ruies ~ For All Baitery Operated Tools
WARNINGI Read and understand all Instructions. Fallure to follow ail instric-
Aﬁons listad below may resull in electric shock, fire andfor sericus personal injury.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WORK AREA

= Keap your work area clean and well #t, Glilterad banches and dzrk areas invite accideris.

« Do nof operats power fools In eXplosive aimospheres, such as in the presence of Hen-
rnabie Hgulds, gases, or dust. Powsr lools creatn sparies which mizy ignite the dust or lumes.

« Keep bystanders, children, and vistiors sway wiile operating a power tool, Distractions
can cause you to fose confrol.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

« Dg nof abusa the cord. Never uss the cord o cary the tool, Kesp cord away from haat,
oll, sharp edges or moving parte. Replace damaged cords Immediately. Damaged cords
may creale a fire.

= A batiery operated fac! with integral balteries or 3 separate balisry pack must be
recharged onfy with the specifiad eharger for the batiery. A charger thal may be suitable
for ane typa of battery may creste a risk of fire when used with another battery.

« Use battery operated tool only with the specifically designated iatiery pack. Use of any
other batferies may creale & rsk of fire.

PERSONAL SAFETY

» Bfay alert, walch what you are doing and use sanse when of a pawar
tool. Do not usa feoi while Hred or under the Influsnce of drugs, sicohoi, or medica-
tlon. A moment of inatiention whie cperating power fools may result in serous persorai
injury.

« Dress properly. Do not wear foose clothing cr jeweiry. Contain fong hair. Kesp your halr,

clothing, and gioves avay from moving paris. Loose clothing, jewshy, of long hair can ba

caught In moving pania. Air vents often covar meving parts 2nd should aise be avoided.

Avoid accldental starting, Be sure switch is In the locked or off position befars inseri-

ing batiery pack. Carrying tools with your finger on the swiich or inserting the batiery pack

into a tooi with the switeh on invites acaidents.

f fjusting keys or before turning the tool on. A wrench or a key that

is {eft altached lo & rotaling part of the foal may result in personal irjury.

Do net overreach, Keep propar fooling and halancs at alf times. Propsr focting and bal-

ance enablas better contro! of ihe tool in inaxpacted situations.

» Uss safety squipment. Always wear sye protection. Dust mask, non-skid safely shoes,
hard hel, or hearing protection must be used for appropiiate conditions.

TOOL USE AND CARE

+ Use ciamps or other practical way to secure and support the workplece to a stable

piatform. Holding the work by hand or zgainst your bedy Is unstable and may lead fo & loss

of conitrod,

Do not force tool, Use the corract tool for your application. The corrsct too! wil do the

Jjob balter and safer at the rate lor which 1 is designed.

Do ot uss iool If switch does not turn it on or off. A ool that cannot be conirciled with

the switch is dangerous and must be repairsc.

Disconnact battery pack from tosl or piace the switch In the locked or off position

before making any adj ts, changing ries, or sloring the taol, Such pre-

ventative safely measures recuice the sk of starting the lool accidentaliy.

Store idie fools out of reach of children and sther uniralned persons. Tacis are dari-

gerous in the hands of untrained vsers.

When batfery pack is not In use, keep It away from other metal objects Jike: paper

tlips, colns, keys. nails, screws, or other small melal objects that can make a con-

nection from one terminal to anothsr, Shorling the battary terminals together may causs
sparks, burns, or & fire.

Haintain tools with care. Keep culting teols sharp and clean. Frepsily maintainsd fooks.

with sharp cutling edges are less likely lo bind and zre easier to control.

Chack for misalignment of binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any other

condition that mey affect ihe tool’s operation, If damaged, have the tool serviced

befare using. Many actidents are eaused by povrly mainiained tocis.

Use only sccessories that are ied by the jrer for your model.

Accesscries that may be suitable for one faol, may ciaate a risk of Injury when used on

anothsr iool.

SERVICE

» Tool service must be perfarmed only by qualified repair personnei. Service or mainie-
nanes parfonned by ungualified psisonnel may rasuit in a risk of injury.

» When servicing a tool, use only identical repiacement parts. Faliow instructions in the
#alntenance seclien of this manual Use of unauthorizsd paris or iziiure to foliow
Maintanance Instructions may create a risk of shock or injury.

Additional Safety Rules

»  Hold tool by insulated gripping surf: when parfarming an ton where the tool
may coniact hidden wiring. Contact with a “iive” wire will aiso inake exposed matal paits of
the toci "live” end shock the operator.

AL WARNING: Some dusi created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, dnliing, and clher con-
strution aciivitles contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth dalects or other reprocuc-
tive harm. Soms examples of thess chemicals are:

+ fgad from lead-besad paints,

« grystalline shica from bricks and cement and other masonry products, and

+ arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber (CCA).

Your risk from these exposures varigs, depencing on how often you do this typs of work, Te

reducs your exposure lo these chemicals: work in a well ventilated ares, and work with approved

safsty equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially designed to fitter out microssop-
ic particles.

« Avoid prolonged contact with dust from powsr sanding, sawing. grinding, dritling,
and other construction activities. Wear proteciive clothing and wash exposed arsas
with soap and waler. Aliowing dus? to get into your mouth, eyss, or lay on the skin may pro-
rmofe absorptioh of hanniul chemicais,

AWARNING: Use of this too! can generaie ang/or disburse dust, which may cause serious and

parmanant raspiratory or offier infury. Always use NIOSHQSHA approved resplatory protection

appropnate for the dust expostre. Diract particles away from fece and body:

ACAUTION: Wear appropriate personal hiearing protection during use. Undar some con-

ditions ard duration of use, noise froem fhis product may contibule io hearing foss.

A CAUTION: When nof In use, place tool on its slde on a stable surface where it wiif not

cause 2 iripping or falling hazard. Some tools with large batiery packs will stand upright or

e batlary pack bui rray be easlly knncked over.

= The label on your ool may include the following symbols. The symbols and their definitions
are as followes:

Ve volts

hsriz

mintes Hemaling current
direct current no foad spead
Olass I Construction earihing terminal
safefy alerd symbol revolutions ar

per mintte

Important Safety Instroctions for Batiery Packs

Your too! uses a DEWALT baitery pack. When ordering replacsment batiary packs, be sure to
inciude catalog number and voltage: Extendes Run-Time baltery packs deliver 23% mare run-
firne thar slandard battery packs. Cansuit the charl ai the end of this manual for cornpatibility of
chargers and battery packs.

NOTE: Your teo! will accept eiiher standard or Extended Run Time batlery packs. However, be
sure to seieci proper veliage. Batledes slowly lose their charge when ihey are not on the
charger, the bast place to keep your battary is on the charger at ail times.

The tatlery gack is not fully charged out of the cason. Before using the battery gack and
charger, read the sately msiructions beicve. Then foliow charging procedures outlined.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

« Do not Inginerate the batlery pack even i It is severely damaged or Is completely worn
out, The baliary pack can expiode in a fire.

« A small leskage of Higuid from the baftery peck cells may cocur under extreme usage
ortemparature condftions. This doss nofindicale & izikirs. Howsver, if the ouler seal is bro-
kan and Ihis leakage gels on your skin:

a. Wash quickly wilh soap and wal

b. Neutralize with a mild ackd such as lemon fiice or vinegar.

c. ¥ battery liquid gets info your ayes, fiush them with clean water for a minimum of 10 min-
ules and seek immediate medical attestion. (Medical note: The liquid Is 25-35% soiution
af petasshim hydrexioe.)

« (Charge the battery packs only in DEWALT chargers.

DO NOT splash or immerse in waler or other liguios.

Da not store or use the too! and batlery paci in locatlons where tite temperature may

reach or excesd 105°F (40 °C) (such as outside siveds or meta! bultdings In summer;.

£ DANGER: Never aftempl fo apen the battery pack for any reason. if batlery pack cage is
cracked or damaged, do not inssrt into charger. Electric shook or elscirocution may resull,

Damaged batisry packs should be relurned 16 sarvice cenier for recycling.

NOTE: Bastery storage and carrying caps are providedior use whenaver the baitery L)

is out of il tooi or charger. Remove cap before placing Dafiery in charger or tool.

i\ WARNING: Do not stors or carry battery so thal meial objacts can contact

i ! battery torminsls. For do mot place baftery in sprons,
paockats, tool boxes, product il boxes, drawers, aic. with foose nalis, screws,
keys, ate. without battery cap. Without cap In place, baftery could short circuif
causing fire or burns or damege fo batterv.

S CAUTION: Battery pack must be securely aitached fo tooi. If baflery pack is defached, per-

sonal injury may result.

The ABRC™ Seal

The RBRC™ (Rechargeabis Rattery Recycling Corporation) Seal on the nickei-
cadmiurn baliery {or batiery pack) indicates thal the cosls 1o recycle ihe batiery {or
battery pack} at ine end oi its useful life have already.been paid by DEWALY. In
50Me arsas, illagal o piace spent nickel-cadmium bageries in 1he trash or
rumcipal soid waste sirearmn and the RBRC grogram provides an environmentatly
conscious afternative.

RBRC™ in cooperation with DEWALT and trery users, has established programs in the
Urited Staies 1c facilitate the coliecton of spent nickel-cagmiurn batieres. Help protect our envi-
ronmant and conserve natural resources by retuming the spent nickei-cadrnium batery te an
authorized DEWALT senvice canter of 16 your local retailer & yoling. You may also contacs
your locat recyeling cenier for information on where o drop off the spent battery.

RBRC™ is a registered trademark of e Rechiargeable Battary Recysling Corperaticn,

Important Safety Instructions for Battery Chargers

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS: This manua! conlains important safely instructions for battery

chargers.

= Before using charger, read all lastructions and caulionary markings on charger, batiary pack,
and product using battary pack.

S DANGER: 126 volis are present 21 charging lerminals. Do not probs with conductive chjscls.

Eieotric shock ur sisctiocution inay result.

S WARNING: Do not allow any liquid to get insids charger. Eisctric shock may result.

ACAUTION: To reduce the risk of infury, charge only DEWALT nickel cadmium rechargeable

batterles. Other tvpes of batteries may burst causing persong! Infury and demage.

LCAUTION: Under ceriain cendlficns, with the chargsr piuggsd i fo ihe powsr supply, fhe

exposed charging conlacts inside the charger can be shorled by forelgn material, Foreign mate-

rigls of a conduchive nature such as. but not fimited fo, steel wooi, aluminum foil, or any bultdup

of metallic particles shouid bs kapt away from charger cavities. Always unpiug the charger from

the }wwer sugbly when there Is o battery pack in the cavily. Unplug charger before atternpling

1o clsan.

= DO NOT attempt to chrarge the baltery pack wih any chargers otier than the ones In
this manual, The charger and battery pack are specifically designed to work logether.

« These chargers sre not Intended for any uses cther than charging DEWALY recharge-

ahle batterias. Any other uses may resuft in risk of fire, electric shosk ar electrocution.

Do nol expose charger 1o rain or snow.

Pulf vy piug rather than cord when disconnecting charger. This will reducs risic of dam-

age 1o electric plug and cord,

Maice sure that cord fs localed so thet i will not be stepped on, tripped over, or offier-

wise subjscted to damags or siress.

Do not use an sxtension cord unfess i Is abechitsly necessary. Use of improper exfen-

sion cord could reswit in sk of fire, alectric shock, or aleclrocution.

An extansion cord must have adeguate wire size {AWG or Amaerican Wire Gaugs) for

safely. The smafler the gauge number of the wire, the greater the capachly of the cable, that

is 16 gauge has more capacity than 18 gauge. When using mare than one gxtansion to make

up the totel length, be sure each individual sxiension contains &t isast the mirimum wire size,

Recemmended Minitmum Wire Size for Extension Cerds
Tolai Length of Cord

a8

251t 50, 75t 1001t 125 fi. 1501t 175 1t
76m i52m 228m 305m w_AmMm 437 m 533m
Wire Size AWG

18 18 16 16 14 14 12

Do nof place any object an top of charger or place the charger on a soff surfscs thal
might block the ventiation siols and resuit In excessive internal heat. Place the charg-
er i a position away from any heat source. The charger is ventilated through siots in the top
and the bottom of the housing.

= Do not ap hargar with damaged cord or plug — have them replaced immeciately.
Do not operate charger If it hes recelved a sharp blow, been dropped, or otherwise
damaged In any way. Taks i to 2 authcrized service center.

* Do not di nble ger; fake il to an authorized service center when service or
repair Is required, Incorrscl reassembly may result in & vsi of elaciric shock, eiectrozution
or firs.

Disconnect the charger from the outiet before aftempiing any cieaning. This wili
reduce the risk of elecirlc shock. Pemoving the ballary pack will not reduse this sk,
NEVER aftemnpt o connsct 2 chargers together,




“« The chafger Is designed to operate on standard househoid elecirical power (120

&

Voits), Do not attempt to use it on any other voltage. This does not apply to the vehic-
ular charger.

Using Automatic Tune-Up™ Mode

The Automatic Tune-Up™ Modz equalizes ar balances ihe individual cells in the battery pack

allowing it to funcion at peak capacity. Batiery packs should be wnes e weekly or alfer 10

chargaidischarge cycles or whenaver the pack no longer defivers the same amount of work. To

uge the Aulomatic Tuns-Up™, place the batlery pack in the charger and leave il for al least §
nours. The charger will cyele through the following modes.
1. The red fight wil tlink continuously indicating that the 1-hour charge cycle has stantad.
2. When the 1-hour charge cycle is complete, the light it stay cn continuously and will ne
langer blink. This ingicattes that the pack is fully charged ant can be used at this time.

. Whenever the pack is leit in the charger afier the initial 1-hour charge, the charger wi iy
ihe Automatic Tune-Up™ Mode. This made continues up 0 & hours or until the individua
cells in the batlery pack are equalized. The b uge ard can be
removed at any fime during the Tune-Up™ Mode.

4. Qnee the Automatic Tune-Up™ Mode is complete the chargar will fransition te a mainte-

nance charge; the indicater kit shuts off when the Auiornalic Tune-Up™ Mode is compiats

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR FUTURE USE

&

tery pack is ready {or

Chargers

Your ool uses a 12.0, 14.4, or 18.0 Volt DEWALT Chargsr. Your battery can be charged in
DEWALT 1 Hour Chargers, 15 Minute Chargsrs or Vehicular 12 voli chiarger. Be sure to read all
safery instruclions betore using your charger. Consult the chart o the back cover of this manual
tor compatibifity of chargers and battery packs.

Charging Procedure [Fig. 1)
S DANGER: 120 volts are present at charging terminals, Do not probs wilh conductive objacts.
Elsctric shock or electrocition may rasuit.

1, Flug the charger info an appropriate outlet tefars insering batisry pack.

2, insen the battery pack inte the charger, &5 shown in Figure 1, making sure the pack is fully
seated in charger. The md {sharging) light will blink contnuosly indicating fhes the charging
process has started.

3. The compietion of charge will be indicated by the red
pack is fully charged and may bs used 2

Indicator Light Operation

PACK CHARGING..corseraenone, T 0 50 000 W OO0 000N DUW NOR O RONR O
FULLY GHARGED. SR
HOT/COLD PACK DELAY,,.,.., NS W W 5 WeSN B W B oo =
REPLAGE PACK e .0e 000 SBBOODROEBRRDES
FROBLEM POWER LINEw. @@ @B B0 a8 ©&

Charge Indicators

Some chargers are designed o detct carfain problems that
Problems are indicaled by the rad light flashing at a fast rate. If 3 -
i the charger, 1l the piobler persists, i battery pack to detsmi
Ok, If the: new pack charges corred
1o & service center or oiher collection site for recyciing. If the new baltery pack elicits the same
Troublz indication as the original, have the charger i2sted ai an awhorizad service center.

HOT/COLD PACK DELAY

Some chargers have a Hot/Cold Pack Dieiay feature: when the charger detects a batiery thatis
hot, i automaticaliy sfans a Hot Pack Delay, suspending charging unlil the batfery has cooied.
Atter the battery has conied, the charger aulomatically switches to the Pack Charging maode.
Thus feature 2nsures maximum battery Ife. The rad light flashes iong, than short whike in the Hot
Pack Delay made.

PROBLEM POWER LINE

Some chargars have a Probiem Power Line indicaior. When the charger is used with some
oertable power sourcss such as gensraios of sources that convert DG to AC, the chiarger may
temperanly suspend aperstion, flashing the 7ed light with two fast blinks followed by a
pause. Tlus indicates the power source is oul of limits,

LEAVING THE BATTERY PACK IN THE CHARGER

The charger and battery pack can be left connected with the red fight giowing indsfistisly, The
charger wili keep the baltiery pack frash and fuily charged.

NOTE: A batlery pack will slowly lose iis cha rien kept ot of thie charger. | the batiery pack
nas not been kept on maintenance char: may nead to he recharged before use. A batiery
pack may also slowly iose Hs charge if left in @ charger that is not plugged inio an appropnate
AC source,

WEAK BATTERY PACKS: Chargars can alsc detect a weak batiery. Such batienas are sl
usable but should not be expeciad 1o peronn as much work. In such cases, akoul 10 seconds
after batlery inseriion, the charger will beep rapidiy 8 times o indicale a weak bailery condi-
tion. The charger will then go an to charge the batiery to the highest capacity possible.

Important Charging Notes
1, Longest life and best performance ran be abtained i e battery pack is ¢harged when the
air tamperalure 1s hetween 65°F and 75°F {187 24°C). DO NOT charge the battery pack in
an air isroperature beiow +40°F{+4.5°C), o7 sbove +105°F £4+40.5°C). This is imgortart and
will prevent serious damags to e batiery pack,

. The charger and batiery pack may become warm te touch while charging. This is a nor-
mai condition, and does not indicate a problem. Te facilitate e cooling of the baltery pack
after use, avoid placing the charger or pattery pack in a warm environiment such @s in &
netal shed, or an uninsulates traiter.

. 1t the battery pack does not charge propariy:

a. Check current at recepiacie by plugging in a lamp or other appliance

1. Gheck fo see i receplacle is connected 1o a light swilch whicr: ums power olf when you
fum ot the fights.

. Move charger and battery pack io a locaion where the surounding ar temgeraturs is
approximately 85°F - 75°F (18°- 24°C).

<. I charging protlems persist, take fhe tool, battery pack and charger 10 your local servics
canter.

. The battery pack should be recharged when it fails io praduce sufficient gower or: jobs which
were casily sene previously. DO NOT CONTINUE 1o use under fhess condilions. Follow the

warging procedurs. You may aiso charge a partially used pack whensver you desire with
no adverse afiect on the batiary pack.

. Under cenan condiiions, with the charger plugged into the powsr supply, the exposed
charging contacts inside the charger can be shoried by foreign matenai. Foreign materials
of a conductive nature such as, bul Aot limited to, steel wool, aluminum ar any buidup
of metallic particles should be kepi away fron: charger cavities. Always urplug the charger
irom iive power supply when ihere is nie battery pack in the cavity. Unpiug charger before
attzmpling to clean.

6. Do noi freeze of immerse charger in water or any ciier liquid.

A WARNING: Don't alios any liquid io get inside charger, Elactric shock may result.

S CAUTION: Never altarmpt to open the battery pack for any reason. !f the piastic housing of

the batlery pack breaks o cracks, retum to a service cenlter for racycling.

Variable Speed Switch

To furn the toot “ON’, squsexs ths tigger switch, To tum he ool "OFF reizase the trigger Your
too! is eguippad wilh a variable speed switch which enabias you 1o select the bast speed for
2 particular applisation. The farther yoi: squesze the Irgger, the faster the fool will nperate. Use
lower speeds for cutting tignt curves or following precise guicelne. Higher speeds are Setter for
gradial curves and straight line cuts. For maximun too! e, use lower speeds only for short peri-
ods of time.

On/Lock-Off Controf Bution

An On/Lock control button serves as a “ock-off* button. To select the ON position, releass the
1rigger swiich and depress the controi bution on the right side of e oo, as shown in Figure 3.
Ta select Locked/OH, depress the control bitton o the left side of the tool. The cenier position
of the cunirol bution locks 1he tool in the OFF position. When changing the position of the con-
ol buttor, be sure e trigger Is released.

Instailing and Removing the Batiery Pack

NOTE: Make sure your battery pack is fully charged.

£ CAUTION: Lack trigger switch before removing or inglalling barary.

To install the battery pack inlo the fool handle, afign the base of tha ool with e notch inside
ihe toels handle and side the batiery pack firnly inle the handie uniit you: hear the lock snap
irae piace {Fig. 2).

‘To remove the battery pack from the tool, press the release butions (&) and fimaly puil the bai-
tery pack out of the too: handis. Inser it it the charger 2s described in the charger manual.

OPERATION

For accurate work, aliways damp or anchor the material to be cul. Line up one sdge of the toof's
micidle blads with the citling ling and advance blades into the material without forced elfort or
unnecessary pressure. A itle praciics will enabile vou to detemning what forward pressure gives
you the srrcathest cutting. 1 is #mporant (o kesg te tower surfaces of the side blades {lat on
the materal being cut {Figure 7). Whan cutting eurves, de not tilt the tool; keep the side bladss
{lzt and jeval. The head of the shear will swwvel to afford betler access 1o the maledal. For best
cutting efficiancy, keep blades sham. Wear gloves wher handling sheet metal, The esges are
sharp and can cause mjury.

maning ON contnuously. The

1 the charger.

@

2

(5]

~

[

LWHAD, DwWea
PIVCITANTE
CIZALLA GIRATORIA

ALLEN WRENCH
CLE HEXAGONALE
LLAVE ALLEN

-
e
BOUTOR EN MARCHE OU

VERASUILLE/ARRET
BOTON DE SEGURG

BATTERY PACK e
ENSEMBLE GE PILES
BATERIA

peage
SWIVEL SHEAR HEAD
TETE PIVOTANT
CABEZA DE CIZALLA GIRATORIA

ALLEN WHENCH
CLE KEXAGONALE
LLAVE ALLEN

TRIGGER SWITCH
INTERRUPTEUR A
INTERAUFTOR DE GAT:

T

BATTERY PACK
ENSEMBLE DE PILES
BATERIA

FIG. 1

FIG.3

ROHE
EROIDD

FiL. 4 HOL‘!SWG
BOITIER
CARCAZA ™~
15 D'ASSEMBLAGE
J TORMLLOS ALLEN
@
\/,;—" ECCENTRIC BEARING ASSEMBLY
WASHER ROULEMENT EXCENTRIGUE ECUIPE
RONDELLE MOMTAJE DEL SALEAO
ROLDANA EXGENTARICS
IG5
LEFT SIDE KFE

COUTEAU LATERAL GALIGHS
CUCHILLA LATERAL
IZQUIERDA

SPACER BUSHINGS /7 _
PALIERS DE CALES &
LATERAL

BUJES ESPACIADORES

ALTERNATELY THEHTEN TO SECURE
SERRER Eh ALTERNANT AFIN DE
F
APRIETE AUTERNATIVAMENTE PARA
EGURAR

4y CAUTION: Do not use the shear with any kind of accsssory or atiackmsnt. Such usage
might be hazardous,

Disassembly and Assembly {Fig. 4, 5}

To remove shear head from motor, loosen 3 cap scraws using the allen wranch providad,
Rernove shear head by pulling head ifmrly lorward. Siigh ing acton may be required f head
dozs not slide off easiy,

Yo remove cutter blades from shear head, remove 3 cap screws from shear housing. Be care-
ful not e lese rear spacer bushing when removing ridcie cap screw, Rernove center blade from
housing by tapaing blads gently towards the rear, Side knife and side spacar vill now drog ou
of the housing.

To remove eccentric bearing assembly from shafi, use an appropriate wrench: to Icosen
accentric nul by iming courtarclockwise.

To install eccentric bearing assembly onto shaft, make sure the large thin washer s first
inserted over shaft. Sorew eccentric bearng assembly onto shaft anms ten with appropriate
wres Lubricate bearing with a gond grade of bearing greass.

To instal cutter blades irfo shear housing, place the side knife and side spacer into position
inthe shear housing. Insen center cap screw through side knife and sice spacer witih r2ar spac-
er bushing betwaen tham. Start cap screw into thread just encugh te held blades in place. DO
NOT TIGHTEN. Insern spacer bushing imio hale in center biade and lubdicate. Install centar blade
into shear housing by 1apping blads genily forward using a drift pin 10 line up hole in center biade
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ng incenter blade siays in pgsitim‘r. Apply good grade of bearing greasz to clews or ycka in cer-
far blade where it ides on the ecceninc bisaring assambly. Inged rear cap screw into shear hous:
ing but do nat compleiely tighten.

To install shear head assembly onfo drive motor, make sure all cap screws are Joosened
about 3 or 4 compiete tums. Place shear head onta uivt and aliemately lighien cap screws snug-
iy 10 lock head assermbly in place. i may be necessary i genily tap the shear head inio place
# it does not readily slip onlo the nose of the power unit.

Adjustment (Fig. 6, 7)

To adjust ¥ cur of wasie material, the ieft side kaife has elongated holes, Adjustmen roay be
necessaty afier changng biades or material seing cul. Lousen cap screws and iap side |
either forward or backward so $al curl of waste does not hit shear hou or work maeri
while cating.

SWIVEL HEAD

To better accornodaz safe cutling al any angie. the shear head can be repositioned by icosen-
ing the thres cap screws.

dx CALTION: Tumn oif tha shear and ramove the baltsty pack.

Once ihe screws are icosened, tuin the shear head e the desired angle. Hetighien the lhree
cap screws belore insialling hatlery pask.

Lubrication

Ssit iubricating bearings are used in the tool and periodic relutnication is not required. However,
i is recommendad that, sroe @ year, you take or send thiz ool 1o 2 service center for a therough
cleaning and inspaction.

MAINTENANCE

Cleaning

With $he motor nunining, Hlow <inl and sust out of all air
Vear safety glasses when perorning this. Exterior
cloti: and miid detergant. Aithough these parts are highi
CHARGER CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
AWARNING: Disconnest the chargsr from the AC outist bsfore clearing. Dirt and grease may
be ramaved from the exterior of the charger using & tioth or soft non-metalic brush. Do nat use:
watar or any cleaning soiutions.

Repairs

To assure groduct SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, mainienanc
nrush nspection and replacement) should be performed by auth
qualiied service organ 15, ahways using idenical replacame:

Accessories

Recommendes accessorias for use wiih your tool are avalahie at extra cost from your local ser-
vice center. [ you need any assistance in focating any acoessory, please contact DeEWALT
Indusinal Tooi Co., 701 £ast Joppa FAoad, Baitimore, MD 21286 o call 1-800-4-DEWALT {1-800-
433-9258)

£ CAUTION: Tha use of any non-recommendad accessory may be hazardous.

Three Year Limited Warranty
DEWALT will regair, without charge, any defacts due io faulty matenals or workmansiup for lhree
yeass from the date of purshase. This warranty does not cover part failure due 1o nornal wear
ot tool abuse, For furher delail of waramy soverage and waranly repair informalion, visit
voww.dewait.com or call 1-B0D-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258). This warranty doas not apply to
accessanes or damage caused whers repal ave L ade or atiempted by others. This
warranty gives you specific isg: i o may have other rights which vary i cenain
states or provinces.
In addition 1o the warranty, DEWALT toois are covered by our
1 YEAR FREE SERVICE

DEWALT will mairiain th yd replace wom parts caused by normal use, jor ires, any tme
during the first year after purchase.

90 DAY MONEY BACK GUARANTEE
1f you are not compietely satisfied with the perionmance cf your DEWALT Power jool. Laser, or
Naiier for any reason, you can retum & within 8O days from the dats of purchase with a receipt
for a full refund - no questions asked.
FREE WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT: If your waming labals become ilegible or are nuss-
ing, calii 1-800-4-DEWALT for a free replacement.

5 with dry air at leas! once a week,
fads may be cleaned with a damp
ivent resisiant, NEVER use solvents.
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St VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS GU VOULEZ NOUS FAIRE PART DE VOS COMMEN-
TAIRES CONCERNANT CET OUTIL QU TOUT AUTRE QUTIL DEWALT, GOMPQSEZ SANS
FRAIS LE : 1800 433-9250.

Régles générales de sécurité - Outils 2 piles
AVERTISSEMENT : Lirs, comprandre ef sulvre toudes las directivas pré-

Acisées cl-dessous afin d'éviter les risques de choc élecirique, dincendie ou de
blessure grave,

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

AIRE DE TRAVAIL

+  Garder I'alre de ravall propre et blan dclaités; Jss établis encombrés et fas endroits som-
bias sont propices aux accidsnis.

»  Ne pas utiliser les outils électriques dans une stmosphs plosive, & prog-

imité de liquides, de gez ou de poussiéres Inflammables; lo moteur pout créer des &lin-
callas of enflammer las vapeUrs cU las poussiéres environnantss.

» ‘fenir les enfants, les vislteurs ou foute autre personne & I'écart lorsqu'en utilfse un
outl] Slectrigue; les disiractions pauvert faire perdre la maliise de ce demier.

MESURES DE SECURITE - ELECTRICITE

= Ne pas wiiliser je cordon de manigre abusive; on ne doit pas fransporter Foutil en le

tannant par le cordon. On dolt tenir le cordon & Pdeart des sources de chaleur, de I'Tuile,

des bords franchants ou des piéces mobiles. Rempl i i { les cordons
J GEs, car ces Sermiars peuvent caussr un incanole.

Un outl & pliss Intégrées ou & bloc-pile externe dolt étra rechargé seuiement au mayen

du charg Bproprié, car un chargeur destind & une pile parficullére peut entralner un

risque dinceridis orsqul est wiilisé zves une aule.

o Nutlliser 'outll 3 plies qu'avac le bloc-plie désigns, car futiisation d'un autre tyoe de
Dpiles peut sntrainer un nisque dlincendie.

SECURITE PERSONNELLE

» Rester vigilant en fout temps ef faire preuve de jugement lorsqu’on udilise un sutlf

électrigue. Ne pas utfliser loutll lorsqu'on est fatigué ou sous linfluence de drogues,

d'alcool ou de médicaments, car un moment d'inattantion pourraif enirainer des blessuras

graves.

Porter des vitemants appropriés. Ne pas porter dey vitements amples ou des bijoux.

Couvrir ot attacher fes cheveux longs, Garder les cheveuy, ias vétements, Jes bifoux

ot Ies gants élolgnés das pldcas moblles, car ceux-ci peuvent sy coincer. Se tanir sloigné

e dvents puisque ces damists pourralent camoutier d2s piéces mobiles.

Evitar lo démarrage accidaniel. S'assurer que l'intarruplour ast placé en posifion de

verroulliage ou d'arrét avant d'insérar un hloc-plle, Le fait de fransporier ias oultils en

appuyant sur la gachette ou dinsérer Is bioc-pile alors que tinterupteur est en position de

marche paul cause: des ecvidents.

Aelirer fes ¢lés de régiage avant de démarrer Foulll, Uns olé laissde sur une pisce rola-

tive pourraif entrainsr des blessures.

Ne pas trop étendre les bras. Les pleds doivent resier ancrds fermement au 8ol afin de

maintenlr son quiiibre en tout temps st da mieux maltriser 'out! dans des situations

imprévuss.

= iilliser le matsriel de sécurlté approprid; toujours porter des lunsites de protection.
Porler un masque anti-poussléres, des chaussures anlidérapantes, un casque de S6cUR ou
des protecteurs audilifs lorsque la situation le requier.

= Fixer &1 soutenir la piéce sur une plate-forme stable au moyen d’une bride de serrage
ou de tout autre dispoaltlf semblable. La pléce est Instable lorsqu'on /a retient menueile-
ment ou quion appule contre le coms, ce quif pourrait faire perdre 1a meltise de l'outil.

* N pas forcer Foutl! ni Putiliser pour das fravaux autras que ceux pour lasquols If 3 did

congu. Pour oblenir de meilisurs résultals st prévenir les risques de blessuire, lalsser foutll
couper & ia vitesse pour laquaile i a éié congu.
« Ne pas utliser Poutl! J {ir P 1 &t ne foncilonne pas, Tout outil

qui ne peut éire commandd ai moyen de linternipteur esl dangereix of doit étre répard.
= Débranctier la bloc-pile de I'outil ou metire Iinterrupteur en position de verrcuiliage
ou d'arrét avant d'effectuer un réglage, de changer les accessoires ou de ranger
Poutil: ces mesuras de séourté préventives réduisent les risques de démarrage accidantsl,
Larsquon n'utifise pas Poutll, le ranger hors de la portée des enfants ou des per-
sann;s non quailfises. Les outils sort dangersux enire les mains de personnss ingxpéri-
menides.
*  Lorsqu'on n'ullilse pas ke bioc-pits, ie rangar & Pécart des obfets madtalliques tels que
jes frombones, les pidces de monnale, jes clés, les clous, fes vis ou autres pelits
objsis tibles da dulre Pélectriciié entre ies bomss et d'occasionner ains! uin
sourcirsilt pouvant provequer des dlincelles, des brilures ou un incandie,
Bien entretenir 'autl; s'assuror qu'il est toujours blen propre et alguiss. Les outils bisr
antrstenus et dont iss bords sont bien tranchants sont moins suscsplibiss de rester coincds
ot soit plus faciles & mafinser.
Vérifier les pidces mobhiles afin de s'sssurer gu'elles sont bien alignéss et qu'elfes ne
restent pes coincées, Yérifier également ies pices afin de s’assurer Quiil 'y & sucun
bris ni aucune autre condition suscaptible de nuire au bon fonctionnement de l'outil.
Faire réparer f'outl! sf ce demifer est endommags avent de s'sn servir & nouveau, cav
les accidants sont souvent causds par dos oulls mal snivelenus.
Nutiliser que les lrps 1 wés par le fabricant pour ie modéle concerné.
Un eccassoire desting & un out! particulier paut devenir dangersux lorsqu'll est utilise aves
ur autre.
ENTRETIEN
= L'outil doit étre entrefenu par fe personnel qualifié seulement; foule maintenance effac-
tuge par Une personne non qualiiige pourrait entrainer des risques de blessure.
< Lors de Peniretien, n'utliisar que des pléces de rechange Identiques ef sulvre ies
directives précisées & fa section « Entretien » du présent manuel afln oe prévenir les
risques de choc électrigue ou de blessure.

Régles de sécurité additionnelles
o Tonir Voidil par les surfaces Jsoldes prévuas & catte fin lorsque 'outh sque d'antrar
&n coniact avec des fils cachés, car de lefs contacts peuvant mefira las pidces métailiques
e Foutit sous lension, engendrant des risques de choc éiectrigue.
£ AVERTISSEMENT : Cartains oulils, tefs que ies sableuses Siacfriques, les scies, l8s meulss,
les parcauses ou cerlaing autres outils de constiuction, peuvent soulever de la poussidre con-
tenani des prodults chimigues sisceptibies d'sntrainer ls cancer, des malfa jons songéni-
lales ou pouvan! 8t pouils pour Je systéme reproductif, Parmi ces produits chimiques, on
refrouve ;
* e plomb dans les peintures & base de plomity;
= ja silice cristaline dans les hngties et le ciment at autres produits de magonhsiie;
= Jarsenls et fe chrome dans le Bois de scizge ayant subl un traifement chimigus {CCA).
Le risque associé & o leiies expositions peut varier selor iz fréquence avec laguielie on effectie
58 fravaux, Pour rédulre fexpasiiion & de tels prodults, i faut travaiiler dans un endrolt bien ven-
Hlg i utiliser Féguipement de sécurité approprié tel un masque anti-poussisras specialement
congu pour filtrer las particuies microscopiguss.
o Eviier fouf contact prolongé avec la poussiére soulovée par cat outll ou adres outiis
diectrig orier das ts de | tlon et yer iss pal P du
oorps avec de leau savanneuse. §'assurer de bien se protéger afin d'dviter dabsorber par
ja bouchs, Ies yeux ou la peau des produits chimiquas nocifs.
Ay AVERTISSEMENT : Cat putll peut produlre f répandra de la poussidre suscapiibie da
causer des sérieux et p au systéme respiratoire. Toujours uliliser un
appareil respiratoirs anti-poussidres appropris approuvs par le NIOSH ou FOSHA. Diriger les
paticules dans le sens opposé dv visage ef dit corps.
AL MISE EN GARDE : Portar un dispositit de protecifon personnef sntl-brult approprié
durant Putiiisation. Sous ceraines conditions et pandant toule la durée de Putilisation, le bruit
émanait de ce produit pouiral contribusr 4 la perle d'auditlon.
A MISE EN GARDE : Aprés ulilisation, ranger Pouti! sur san c61é sur une surface stabie
& ol If ne pourra falre ni nf lomber p Bisr: que certains outils munis d'un
Gros biaéc-p'fe puissent dire piacss & la varlicais, dans ceite position, fis petivent facifement éire
renversés.
‘Aliguetie apposse sur Poulil peut sificher les symbicies suivants. Ces symbales el leurs def-
iritions sonit iss sufvants :
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Consignes de sécurité importantes concernant
les bioc-piles

Loutii gt alimenté av moyen d'un bloc-pile de |
de rachiange, s'assurar d'inclure ie numén da oguse 2t ia tersion apgropiée. Les bice-pites
i durde prolonigée durent pius longiamps que ndard. Consuite ciagramme
& la fin du présent manue! afin de vérifier la cormpatiolitd du chargewr avec le blac-pile.
REMARQUE qus ['outii puisse fonctionrer au moyen de I'un ou Vautre de ces bloc-piles,
on doit 'assurer d'en choisir un de iension approprig i perd gradueliersent sa
charge 3'ff n'est gas laussé dans le chargeur; i est de g lzsser dans le
chargeur en tout lemps.
L2 bicc-pile n'ast compiéierment chargé au moment de sa livi . Avani cutiliser le bloe-
piie: 8t le chargeur, ire aftenfivement toutes les consignes Se sacunité énumeérées ci-dassous st
cuivre les méthodes de chargement précisées ci-dassous.

LIRE TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES

< NE PAS incinérer le dloc-plie méme 'l est gravemnent end gé ou P
usé, car il pourralt exploser en prdsence da flammes.

+ Les celiules peuvent subir une fulte légére psr suite d'un usage extréme ou d'uns

exposition & certalnes fempdratures; cela rindigue pas un probléime. Cependant, s! iz

suolian! extems ast peré ¢t o fiquide antre an contact avec i paau, on doit:

a. 5% laver rapidament Ia parlie du coms touchde avas de leau savohneuse;

b. neulraiiser i'sffet au moyen d'un acids doux ts! qua du jus ds sitron ou du vinaigre;

. &i les yeux sont fouchds, les rincer & fond avec de I'zau propre pendant ai moins 10 min-
uigs af consulfer Immddiztement un facin. (R que aux fins méticales : ce iy
ulde contiant una solulion compusée de 25 4 35 % J'hydroxyde de polassium).

Na rechargar las blocs-pllas que dans des chargsurs DEWALT.
NE PAS immerger le chargeur ou le bloc-pile dans l'eat ol tout autre ligtide quelcongue, ni
Féclabousssr,
Ae pas ranger ou utiliser Poutl e fo blec-plle 12 ot la tempéraiure amblante peut
axcéder 40 °C (105 °F) (comme des hangars ou des bitiments mélaliiguas an é1é).
A DANGER : Ne jamais tenier d'ouviic Ie bloc-piie pour Quelque raison gue ce soil. Si Je coin-
pafiment se ruglure ov subi! des dormmages, ne pas linsérar dans ls chargeur afin d'éviter las
risques.de choc dlectrigue ou d'slectrocution. On dolt refourner les bioo-plies endommagds & un
csntre de servics alin gu'ils puissent éire recyclés.
REMARQUE: Un capuchon est founi aves ie bioc-pile en vue d'éire utilisé cnague @
fois qu'en retire ce demier de Poutil ou du chargeur en vuz de le ranger ou de e
franspoder; enlever k2 capuchan avant s smeting iz bloc-pile dans ke chagenr ou
dans I'outl.
AAVERTISSEMENT : S'assurer, au momsnt da ranger ou de transporier la
plie, qu'aucun objet métaliique n'entre en contact avec fes bornes & découvert
de la pile. Par exemple, Ii faut évitsr de placer une plle sans capuchon dans un tabller, urne
poche, Une bolle & ouills ou un tircir fele.) contanant des objals tajs que des clous, des vis ou
des clés, car la plle Bourrsl causer un court-itout ef S'endommager, ot risquer de provoquer
cas brijures ou un incendis.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : S'assurar ds bian enfoncer ls bloc-pils dans r'oud! afin d'éviter lss risques

de blesstire.

Sceau RBRC™

Le sceau BRRC™ de iz Rechargeabie Baltery Recysling Comporation apposé
sur la pite au nickel-cadmiurn {ou le bloe-pile) indigue que les colits de recyciage
de ce demier & la fin de sa vie ulile ont dé;a €18 payés par D=WALT. En certains
endraits, |a mise 2u rebut cu aux ordures municipaies des piles au cad:

est Hlégale; le programme de =RBRC» constitug done une solution des
pratiques et écoiogi
La RBACH, en collaboraion avec DEWALT et d'aulres sateurs de piles, a mis sur pied des
programmes aux Etats-Unis dans le mut de facititer la cofiects des piles déchargges. DeWALT
encourage ses utiisateurs a participsr & son programme de protection de Penvironnement et de
coriservaiion des ressources naiurzlles 2n retournant les pites usagéss & un centre da service
DEWALT autorisé ou chez un dépostiaire local af 2 puissent 8lre recycléas, On peit en
outrz se renseigner aupras d'un centre de racy iacal pour connaitre dauires siles fes
acceptant
RBACH esi une marue déposse de ia Recharyeable Baltery Recycling Corporalion.

MALT. Au rnornent de commander un bloc-pile

pius




